


�:bB�`�oVDo)BY\B`BTb:bKVT�!T>K@BTb�o 2�3
�
3


3
�o
3
�

3
�
3
�
3
�
3
�o
4444444444444444o5

 :hBomVfoDKOB@o:o>KhKPoV\o>\KRKT:Po>VRYP:KTbo:F:KT`bobHK`o:bbW\TBm�o/B`o ������$Vo �� "Do/B`�o
!DomB`�oT:RBoVDo>:`Bo�KDo:YYPM>:<PB��o612;2Z2Z2L 2U 2i2	 2+4

? 2I 2X 2]] 2C2c 2;4Q	o777777777777o4
$:SBoVDo�Vf\b�o -	+	o �Lac]L?co� Xg^�o+&%0

�;aCo%Xo ���?i�������*o!T@Bko$fR<B\oVDo�:`Bo�KDoNTVjT��o58886ono888888888888888888o9
 :hBomVfoDKOB@o:o>VRYP:KTbo>VT>B\TKTFobHK`oR:bbB\ojKbJo:TVbHB\o�\KBh:T>Bo�VRRKbbBB�o �:\o�``V>M:dMVT�o
�K`b\K>bo�bbV\TBm�`o'DDK>B�oV\o:TmoVbHB\o:FBT>m�o/B`o ��eo ��$Wo �
!DomB`�oT:SBoVDo:FBT>m�o �LiLaL XUo XEo#L?CUaLUGo+C_L?Ca

�>bKVTob:NBTo<mo:FBT>m�oKDo:Tm�6%2Xo88888888888888888888888o6

��
�����
���
�����	
�

(PB:`Bo@B`>\K<BobHBo:POBFB@oRK`>VT@f>boKTo:`oRf>Ho@Bb:KPo:`oYV``K<PBoKT>Pf@KTFojH:boH:YYBTB@�ojHB\Bo:T@o
jHBT�obHBoT:RB`oVDo:TmojKbTB``B`�ojH:boj:`o`:K@�o:T@oKTojH:bobVTBoVDohVK>B�oBb>
o .`Bo:@@MbKVT:Oo`JBBb`oKDo
TB>B``:\m
o

+CCo;cc;? ICAo QCccC]o;UAo ClIL=Lcao

�VRYP:MT:Tb�`o,MFT:bf\Bo�)B[fK\B@��o8888888888888888888888o6o



Anthony Zappin      

1827 Washington Blvd. � Huntington, WV 25701 � Phone: (304) 730-4463 
E-Mail: anthony.zappin@gmail.com 

 
Date:  June 15, 2022 

VIA E-MAIL AND USPS CERTIFIED MAIL  
 
Jorge Dopico 
Attorney Grievance Committee 
First Judicial Department 
180 Maiden Lane, 17th Floor 
New York, NY 10038 
 
 Re: Complaint against David Evan Schorr 
   
Dear Mr. Dopico: 
 
 I write to file an ethics and attorney misconduct complaint against David Evan Schorr 
(Registration No. 3012259).  Mr. Schorr is admitted to practice in the First Department and has a 
business address for 295 Madison Avenue, Floor 12, New York, NY 10017.  Accordingly, the 
Attorney Grievance Committee (“AGC”) has jurisdiction over Mr. Schorr’s misconduct specified 
in this complaint. 
 
 This complaint centers around Mr. Schorr’s knowingly improper, unlawful and unethical 
use of his notary stamp.  As you are aware, Mr. Schorr was previously discipline by the First 
Department for several acts of attorney misconduct on October 30, 2018.  (See Exhibit 1.) 
 

A. Applicable Law and Ethical Rules 
 
 New York law and the Notary Public Code of Professional Responsibility prevent a 
licensed notary from notarizing any document where the notary is a party or has a financial interest 
in the transaction.  The New York Division of Licensing Services has summarized this obligation 
as follows: 
 

Though a person may be eligible to hold the office of notary the person may be 
disqualified to act in certain cases by reason of having an interest in the case.  To 
state the rule broadly:  if the notary is a party to or directly and pecuniarily interested 
in the transaction, the person is not capable of acting in that case. 

 
See https://dos.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2022/04/notary.pdf (emphasis added). 
 
 New York courts have expounded on this ethical requirement.  Specifically, New York 
courts have deemed it an ethical violation for a notary to notarize a document where they have a 
financial interest or where they are a party to the litigation the document is being filed.  (See id.)  
This is highlighted by the fact that courts have deemed such documents a legal nullity.  (See id.) 
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 For instance, in Homar v. Am. Home Mortg. Acceptance, Inc., 2012 N.Y. Slip. Op. 33724 
(July 24, 2012), the New York County Supreme Court held: 
 

My. Ryack, a party to this action, acted as a notary on Mr. Homar’s affidavit.  An 
acknowledgement before a party to the instrument is a nullity.  See, Armstrong v. 
Combs, 15 AppDiv. 246 (3 Dept. 1897); People ex rel. Erie R.R. Co. v. The Board 
of R.R. Com’rs, 105 App.Div.273 (3 Dept. 1905); Brodsky v. Board of Managers 
of Dag Hammarskijold Tower Condominium, 1 Misc3d 591, 596 (N.Y.Sup., 2003).  
Given Mr. Ryack’s status as a party, he is disqualified from notarizing any 
documents pertaining to this litigation.  Therefore, Mr. Homar’s affidavit is a nullity 
since it is acknowledged by a notary who is a party to the action.  Given the 
complete absence of admissible evidence, plaintiffs’ motion is denied in its entirety. 

 
As shown above, a notary’s ethical duties – particularly in relation to self-dealing with their notary 
stamp (as Mr. Schorr has done) – are particularly stringent as evidenced by New York courts 
nullifying tainted documents.  This is incredibly important to protect the public. 
  

B. David Evan Schorr’s Misconduct and Misuse of His Notary Stamp in Zappin v. 

Schorr 
 

In March 2022, I filed a lawsuit against Mr. Schorr in the United States District Court for 
the Southern District of New York.  See Zappin v. Schorr, et al., Case No. 22-cv-2034-ER 
(S.D.N.Y. 2022).  The pertinent facts of Mr. Schorr’s ethical violation with respect to his notary 
stamp are as follows.   

 
An affidavit of service was filed on June 10, 2022 indicating that Mr. Schorr had been 

served the complaint and summons in the action on May 14, 2022.  (See Zappin v. Schorr, Dkt. 
No. 20.)  Mr. Schorr was required to respond to the complaint by June 6, 2022 per the Federal 
Rules of Civil Procedure.  (See id.)  He did not.  On June 14, 2022, the Clerk of the Court entered 
a Certificate of Default with respect to Mr. Schorr.  (See id. at Dkt. No. 35.) 

 
Later that day on June 14, 2022, Mr. Schorr filed a letter motion with the Court requesting 

that the Clerk’s Certificate of Default be vacated.  (See Exhibit 2.)  Mr. Schorr claimed that he was 
not properly served the complaint and summons.  (See id.)  As evidence in support of his claim, 
Mr. Schorr submitted an affidavit from an individual he claimed to be his apartment building’s 
doorman, Christopher Szleszynski.  (See Exhibit 3.)   

 
This complaint is not to debate the contents of Mr. Szleszynski’s affidavit.  Rather, it is to 

report Mr. Schorr’s intentional and flagrant ethical violation in misusing his notary stamp.  As Mr. 
Szleszysnki’s affidavit clearly shows, it was notarized by David Evan Schorr. 

 
Mr. Schorr’s notarizing of Mr. Szleszysnki’s affidavit was a clear violation of the Rules of 

Professional Conduct and New York ethical rules governing notaries.  Indeed, Mr. Schorr is a 
party to the Zappin v. Schorr litigation.  Per the Hombs decision quoted above, the Szleszysnki 
affidavit is a legal nullity and represents professional misconduct on the part of Mr. Schorr.   
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Moreover, Mr. Schorr was an interested party to Mr. Szleszysnki’s affidavit as it was his 
sole evidence in attempting to defeat the Clerk’s Certificate of Default in Zappin v. Schorr.  It is 
apparent that Mr. Schorr drafted and compelled Mr. Szleszysnki to sign the affidavit (to the extent 
Mr. Szleszysnki even signed it himself).  Mr. Schorr then notarized the affidavit and filed with the 
court as evidence knowing that it was a violation of New York notary law and his ethical 
obligations both as an attorney and notary public to affix his notary stamp to the document.  It all 
screams of a deceitful, unlawful and dishonest scheme by Mr. Schorr, as evidenced by the fact that 
a neutral third-party could have and should have notarized Mr. Szleszysnki’s purported affidavit. 

 
New York has regularly punished attorneys for misusing their notary stamp.  See, e.g., In 

re Dobbertin, 458 N.Y.S.3d 775 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983); In re Silverblatt, 454 N.Y.S.2d 443 (N.Y. 
App. Div. 1982); In re Picciano, 439 N.Y.S. 221 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981); Blum v. Comm. On Prof’l 
Standard, 432 N.Y.S.2d 268 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980).  Here, Mr. Schorr clearly and knowingly 
misused his notary stamp on Mr. Szleszysnki affidavit in violation of his of professional and ethical 
obligations.  Mr. Schorr should accordingly be disciplined for violating at least Rules 8.4 (b), (c), 
(d) and (h) of the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

 
Importantly, as shown below, this is not the first time Mr. Schorr has been caught 

improperly and unethically using his notary stamp. 
 
C. Mr. Schorr Unethically Misused His Notary Stamp for His Mother’s Power of 

Attorney in the La Palma LLC Cuban Hostel Scheme to which He Had a Pecuniary 
Interest 

 
In February 2020, Mr. Schorr unlawfully and unethically used his notary stamp to notarize 

a power of attorney document behalf of his mother, Marcia Schorr.  (See Exhibit 4, hereinafter 
“POA”.)  The POA gave Mr. Schorr power of attorney on behalf of Marcia Schorr.  (See id.)  More 
importantly, the POA was purposely executed to give Mr. Schorr power of attorney on behalf of 
Marcia Schorr in dealings concerning La Palma LLC.  (See id.)  Specifically, the POA states: 
 

I, Marcia Schorr (residing at 56-28 185th Street, Flushing, NY 11365), hereby 
confirm and acknowledge that my son, David E. Schorr (residing at 115 East 87th 
Street, 6a, New York, NY 10128) is and has been my agent with respect to La 
Palma LLC, a New York limited liability company (“La Palma”), including without 
limitation all litigation and arbitration matters and all other matters in connection 
with or arising under La Palma’s Operating Agreement. 

 
(See id.) 
 
 By way of background, La Palma LLC was essentially a holding company that Mr. Schorr 
was attempting to use to unlawfully purchase property – namely a “hostel” – in Cuba in violation 
of the Cuban Embargo.  (See Exhibit 5.)  Importantly, Mr. Schorr has acknowledged in legal filings 
that his ailing mother lacks mental capacity at times and needs full time medical care. 
 
 Mr. Schorr’s notarizing the POA was clearly an unethical act as he had a direct financial 
and pecuniary interest in La Palma LLC.  Mr. Schorr is mentioned throughout the La Palma LLC 
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Operating Agreement as both a direct and indirect financial beneficiary of Marcia Schorr’s interest 
in La Palma LLC.  (See Exhibit 5.)  For example, the Operating Agreement provides: 
 

7.2 Mrs. Schorr.  Mrs. Schorr or the executor of her estate upon her death … may 
Transfer any or all of her Membership Interest to David Schorr (or a trust or any 
other kind of entity in which David Schorr and/or Maxwell Schorr is a direct or 
indirect beneficiary or owner) at any time, for any reason and without the 
Company’s or Mr. Doggart’s consent. 

 
(See id.)    
 
 To make matters worse, Mr. Schorr has used the POA to initiate no less than two (2) 
frivolous litigations after Sebastian Doggart – the other member of La Palma LLC – sought to 
dissolve the company.  In the first litigation, Mr. Schorr (as Marcia Schorr’s power of attorney) 
sued Sebastian Doggart in an arbitration before the AAA/ICDR, which was dismissed as a result 
of Mr. Schorr’s misconduct before the tribunal.  (See Exhibit 6.)  Notably, the validity of the POA 
based on Mr. Schorr’s notarizing it was an undecided issue in the arbitration prior to it being 
terminated by the AAA/ICDR.  In the second litigation, Mr. Schorr (as Marcia Schorr’s power of 
attorney and apparent legal counsel) frivolously sued the AAA/ICDR in federal court for 
dismissing his arbitration against Mr. Dogart and to recoup fees paid to the AAA/ICDR.  See 
Schorr v. AAA, Case No. 21-cv-5569 (S.D.N.Y. 2021). 
 
 Based on New York law, the various ethical rules and the case law cited above, the POA 
notarized by Mr. Schorr is a legal nullity.  Mr. Schorr’s misconduct in notarizing the POA to which 
he clearly had a financial interest and to which he clearly intended to use as a legal vehicle for 
initiating (frivolous) litigation against other individuals and entities not only illustrates unethical 
behavior, but represents an overall deceitful and unlawful scheme by Mr. Schorr.  Regardless, it 
was a clear and apparent breach of Mr. Schorr’s ethical obligations as an attorney and notary public 
to notarize the POA where it was apparent he had a financial interest in the execution of the POA 
and La Palma LLC.  Mr. Schorr should be disciplined for misusing his notary stamp in such a 
fashion. 
 

D. Conclusion 
 

As shown above, Mr. Schorr has engaged in unethical conduct, breached his professional 
obligations and has knowingly misused his notary stamp is a deceitful and unlawful way.  
Accordingly, he should be professionally disciplined in order to protect the public. 
 

Best regards, 

 
Anthony Zappin 

Enclosures  
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EXHIBIT 2 



David E. Schorr 
115 East 87th Street, 6a 
New York, NY 10128 

 
June 14, 2022 

 
Honorable Edgardo Ramos 
United States District Court 
Southern District of New York 
40 Foley Square, Room 619 
New York, New York 10007 
 
 Re: Zappin v. Schorr et al., No. 22 Civ. 2034 (ER) (JLC) 
     
Dear Judge Ramos: 
 
Pursuant to FRCP 55 (c), this is to respectfully request that the Court set aside the default against 
me entered by the Clerk (Docs. 28 and 35).   
 
Should the Court prefer a more formal motion in lieu of this letter motion, I would be very 
grateful if the Court would perhaps be amenable to waiving its requirement for a pre-motion 
conference under its Individual Practice Rules.  
 
Plaintiff’s process server (the “Process Server”) did not serve me personally under CPLR 308(1).   
 
Accordingly, the Process Server was required – in the absence of alternative service – to 
effectuate service under CPLR 308(2). 
 
I live at 115 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128 (the “Building”).  The Building is a multi-
unit residential dwelling with more than 30 floors and several apartments on each floor.  The 
Building’s lobby has a front desk. 
 
Generally, to effectuate service under CPLR 308(2) upon someone who lives in a multi-unit 
residential dwelling with a front desk in the lobby, a process server may only leave the summons 
with the front desk if he or she “is not permitted to proceed to the actual apartment by the 
doorman or some other employee . . .”  See Bruccoleri v. Gangemi, No. 17-CV-7443, 2019 WL 
499769, at *4 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) (“As a general rule, the ‘actual dwelling place’ or ‘usual place of 
abode’ of a tenant in a multiple dwelling has been held to be the apartment of the tenant. The 
lobby does not comprise part of a person's residence unless access to the person’s actual 
apartment is limited, in which case service upon a doorman in the lobby constitutes service at the 
person’s residence under CPLR § 308(2). See F. I. duPont, Glore Forgan & Co. v. Chen, 41 
N.Y.2d 794, 797 (N.Y. 1977) (‘[I]f a process server is not permitted to proceed to the actual 
apartment by the doorman or some other employee, the outer bounds of the actual dwelling place 
must be deemed to extend to the location at which the process server’s progress is 
arrested’); cf. Dinicu v. Groff Studios Corp., 215 A.D.2d 323 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 1995) 
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(finding service of process by delivery to other tenants insufficient ‘where there was clear access 
to the defendants’ apartment at all times’”)).  
 
However, as per the affidavit of the individual who was at the front desk that day (the “Front 
Desk Employee”) (see Exhibit A hereto), the Process Server made no attempt to proceed to my 
apartment.  See Exhibit A ¶¶ 5-6.  For this reason alone, service was fatally defective. 
 
Service was also fatally defective because – although the Process Server states (Doc. 20) that he 
mailed me a copy of the papers in question – I did not receive (from him or from anyone else) a 
copy of the summons (or any other papers) in the mail as required under CPLR 308(2).   
 
In addition, the Process Server’s affidavit (Doc. 20) contains the following additional 
inaccuracies.  
 
Whereas the Process Server states that he “endorsed” the papers that he purported to serve “with 
the date and hour of service,” such papers do not contain any such endorsement.  
 
Whereas the Process Server states that the Front Desk Employee (referred to as “John Doe”) 
“stated that they reside” at my apartment, the Front Desk Employee made no such statement.  
See Exhibit A ¶ 8.  
 
Whereas the Process Server states that the Front Desk Employee “refused to give their name,” 
the Front Desk Employee was not asked for his name and did not refuse to give his name.  See 
Exhibit A ¶ 7. 
 
Whereas the Process Server states that the Front Desk Employee “indicated that they were the 
co-resident,” the Front Desk Employee made no such statement.  See Exhibit A ¶ 9. 
 
Whereas the Process Server states that the Front Desk Employee “appeared to be a gray-haired 
white male contact 45-55 years of age, 6’0”-6’2” tall and weighing 160-180 lbs,” the Front Desk 
Employee bears no resemblance to that description.  See Exhibit A ¶ 11. 
 
Whereas the Process Server states that he asked the Front Desk Employee “whether the 
defendant and/or present occupant was presently in the military service of the United States 
Government or in active duty in the military service of the State of New York or a dependent of 
anybody in the military,” the Front Desk Employee was never so asked.  See Exhibit A ¶ 10.  
Whereas the Process Server states that the Front Desk Employee “refused to indicate” to the 
foregoing, the Front Desk Employee did not so refuse.  Id.    

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
        David E. Schorr______ 

David E. Schorr, Esq. 
cc:  All parties and counsel (via ECF) 
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